OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT #1 TO THE
PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH PROJECT H.E.A.R.T. INC.
TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL COGNITIVE BEHAVIORAL THERAPY-
BASED SERVICES FOR ADULTS AND JUVENILE PROBATION
CLIENTS DURING FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023

WHEREAS, in 2019 the Probation Department was awarded Federal Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Administration (SAMHSA) grant to expand treatment services and programs to
adults; and

WHEREAS, the Community Corrections Performance Incentive Act (SB678) allocates
funding to implement and maintain evidence-based practices in adult felony probation supervision;
and

WHEREAS, the Youthful Offender Block Grant allocates funding for the purposes of
providing evidence based programming, appropriate rehabilitative and supervisory services to
youthful offenders; and

WHEREAS, Project H.E.A.R.T. provides cognitive behavioral therapy based services for
adults and youths; and

WHEREAS, the parties have previously entered into a Personal Services Contract dated July
1, 2022, which is set to expire on June 30, 2023, by Purchase Order Number PESQ4514.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract by
and between the County of Nevada and Project H.E.A.R.T., Inc. pertaining to providing additional
cognitive behavioral therapy based services for adults and juvenile probation clients in both a
custodial and community setting, for the contract term of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023,
increasing the maximum amount to $100,000, be and hereby is approved and that the Chair of the
Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment, effective January 1, 2023,
on behalf of the County of Nevada. All services are funded by the SAMHSA grant, Community
Corrections Performance Incentive Act (SB678) and Youthful Offender Block Grant (YOBG)
funds.

Funds to be disbursed from 0101-20320-201-1000 / 521520 not to exceed the maximum
contract amount of $100,000.

_ BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby
directs the Auditor-Controller to increase encumbrance number PESQ4514 from $50,000 to
$100,000 for FY 2022-2023.



